2.) As full and complete payment for CONSULTANT'S services and for the discharge of all 
CONSULTANT'S obligations hereunder, CLIENT shall pay CONSULTANT according to the 
following schedule: 

3.) Fees: CLIENT shall pay the CONSULTANT a retainer of Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) 
on the first of each month beginning September 1, 2010 for performance of the services specified 
in 1, above. 

4.) Expenses: CONSULTANT will provide at its own all ordinary and personal items as may be 
necessary or appropriate to the rendering of the services herein contemplated.

[...]

reasonable expenses incurred which are incidental to the services performed hereunder and which 
have been agreed upon in advance by CLIENT and CONSULTANT. 

5.) Billing and Payment: Payment of fees and reimbursement for expenses incurred will be made 
within 15 days after receipt of an invoice by CLIENT. First invoice for Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($15,000) will be submitted no later than September I, 2010. If expenses are incurred, said 
expenses will be invoiced no later than thirty (30) days after the last invoice. 

6.) Invoices: All invoices must specify the invoice total and period covered. Expenses must be